
BANK SADERAT PLC

BASEL III PILLAR 3 DISCLOSURES

As At 31st December 2016
    

Page No.

1 Introduction

2 - 4 Risk Management Structure and Corporate Governance

5 Capital Adequacy

6 Capital Requirement and Market Risk

7 Interest Rate Risk

8 Foreign Exchange Risk

9 - 11 Credit Risk

12 Credit Risk (continued) and Operational Risk

13 - 14 Other Risks



Bank Saderat PLC
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As at 31st December 2016

Introduction

Financial institutions within the scope of Basel III are required to disclose information about their risk exposures and the 

risk assessment processes they have used together with explanations of their risk objectives and risk management. 

These disclosures form Pillar 3 of the Basel III framework.

Basel III is implemented in the European Union (EU) via the Capital Requirements Directive (CRD). The CRD brings 

together two existing EU directives, the Banking Consolidation Directive and the Capital Adequacy Directive. The CRD 

directly affects banks and building societies and certain types of investment firms.

The CRD consists of three "pillars". Pillar 1 sets out the minimum capital requirements banks are required to meet 

based on their credit, market and operational risk exposure. 

Pillar 3 complements the minimum capital requirements (Pillar 1) and the supplementary capital requirement (Pillar 2) 

with the  aim of developing a set of disclosure requirements which enable market participants to assess information on a 

bank's  risks, capital and risk management procedures.

In the following pages, Bank Saderat PLC ("the Bank") explains the risks inherent in its business and the structure 

and procedures that its Board of Directors have established to manage those risks. It also explains the Bank's capital 

structure and how capital adequacy is managed. 

The information contained in this disclosure has not been audited by the Bank's external auditors.

Activities of the Bank

The principal activity of the Bank is the business of banking. 

Following the removal of sanctions on 22nd October 2016, Bank Saderat PLC is no longer subject to an asset freeze and 

requires no licences from HM Treasury in the United Kingdom to deal with its funds and economic resources.

Although the sanctions are removed, the Bank can not undertake new business until the Regulators are satisfied that it is 

able to resume normal business. An increasing proportion of the Bank's income therefore, will derive from its interbank 

placements under existing business relationships until it is able to enter into new transactions.

Risk management objectives

The objectives of the risk management regime within the Bank are firstly, to identify and measure all risks that the 

Bank is subject to and secondly, to ensure that control structures are in place to limit risks to levels that are 

commensurate with the level of capital held and thirdly, to identify, where appropriate, methods of mitigating risk.

Where the risk management process identifies a risk that is unacceptable to the Directors and cannot be mitigated 

satisfactorily, the risk is avoided if possible. If a risk cannot be avoided as it is inherent in the operations of the Bank, 

the Directors allocate capital to cover the risk.

"Pillar 2A"  of the CRD requires the maintenance of supplementary capital to cover those risks not already covered under  

Pillar 1. In assessing the level of Pillar 2A capital required by Bank Saderat PLC, the Bank has identified the risks to which it 

is exposed. For each identified risk, the Bank has determined whether it is possible to mitigate or otherwise manage the risk. 

If mitigation or management is not feasible, the risk will either be avoided or supplementary capital will be held to ensure that, 

should the event occur, the loss or cost associated with that event will not reduce the capital of the Bank to a level that cannot 

support the business.

In addition to Pillar 2A supplementary capital, the Bank is also providing for Pillar 2B capital to cover those risks to which the 

Bank may become exposed  over a forward-looking planning horizon (e.g. Due to changes in the economic environment). 

Pillar 2B capital takes the form of Capital Buffers which help to ensure that the Bank continues to meet minimum 

requirements during a stressed period.
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Risk Management Structure and Corporate Governance
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Operational risk is the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people and systems, or from external 

events.

The activities of the bank have exposed it to a variety of risks, the most significant being market rist, liquidity risk and credit risk. 

These risks are measured and reported on to Senior Management.

The principal risks facing the Bank remain liquidity risk, interest rate risk, credit risk, foreign exchange risk and operational risk.  

Strategic risk, including political risk and economic risk, are considered to be types of operational risk. Operational risk also includes 

the risk of non-compliance with regulatory and legal requirements.

The Bank's risk management focuses on these major areas of risk. 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Bank will encounter difficulty in meeting its obligations from its financial liabilities as they become due.

Interest rate risk is the risk of variability of the fair value of future cash flows arising from financial instruments due to changes in 

interest rates and is measured by analysing assets and liabilities into time bands according to their maturity or next interest repricing 

date, whichever is the earlier.

Credit risk is the risk that companies, financial institutions and other counterparties will be unable to meet their obligations to the 

Bank which may result in financial loss. Credit risk arises principally from the Bank's lending book and from holding investments.

Foreign exchange risk arises from the change in value expressed in reporting currency, of assets and liabilities held in currencies 

other than the reporting currency, due to fluctuations in spot or forward exchange rates. The Bank does not take speculative positions 

in currencies and any net open positions arise in the ordinary course of business. 
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Risk Management Structure and Corporate Governance (continued)

The Board of Directors

The Board of Directors delegates authority for many of the ongoing operational decisions to:

The Executive Board of Directors

The Audit Committee

The Risk Monitoring Committee

Authority flows from the Board of Directors and the above diagram shows the risk management and corporate governance structure. 

The main elements of risk governance are as follows:

The Credit Committee and the Assets and Liabilities Management Committee  report to the Executive Board of Directors. The 

Executive Board meets monthly, unless a full Board meeting is being held.

The Audit Committee comprises the non-executive Chairman representing the principal shareholder, the Iran based non-executive 

Director and the two UK based independent non-executive Directors. It is chaired by an independent non-executive Director. It may 

be attended by the Managing Director, the Assistant Managing Director, the Financial Controller, the Internal Auditor and the 

External Auditor. The Committee meets four times a year and reports directly to the Board of Directors. There is an opportunity at 

each meeting for members to discuss any matter without members of the executive being present.

The Executive Board of Directors comprises the two UK based independent non-executive Directors and the Managing Director.

This is the primary governing body of the Bank. It approves the level of risk to which the Bank is exposed and the framework for 

reporting and managing risk. The Board comprises the non-executive, Iran based Chairman representing the principal shareholder, one 

other non-executive, Iran based, Director, two UK based independent non-executive Directors and the Managing Director. The Board of 

Directors meets four times a year.

The Remuneration and Personnel Policy Committee comprises the two UK based independent Non-executive Directors, the 

Managing Director, the Assistant Managing Director and up to two departmental managers. It is charged with the responsibility of 

advising the Board of Directors on matters related to remuneration, including the Bank's bonus and salary review policy. It also 

considers matters related to employment legislation, terms and conditions of employment, the staff handbook, disciplinary matters, 

staff complaints and the appeals process.

The Committee is responsible for the assessment of the effectiveness of controls that are in place to mitigate risk and determines the 

risks to be assessed. It also oversees the Internal Audit function, receives internal audit reports and is responsible for approving the 

detailed audit plan and timetable. The Committee also receives an annual report which is used to assure the Board of Directors that 

controls are adequate and appropriate.

The Risk Monitoring Committee comprises the two UK based independent non-executive Directors, the Managing Director, the 

Assistant Managing Director and the Financial Controller. It reports to the Board of Directors.

The Risk Monitoring Committee is charged with the responsibility of advising the Directors on the nature and relative scale of the 

risks confronting the Bank, the appropriateness of the controls intended to manage those risks and whether the residual risk is within 

the parameters approved by the Board.

The Remuneration and Personnel Policy Committee

The Risk Monitoring Committee oversees the production of a Risk Register whereby each department of the Bank analyses the risks 

to which it is subject, the mitigants and how the residual risk is managed. These departmental Risk Registers are then consolidated 

into a Bank Risk Register. The Risk Committee also ensures that contingency plans are in place to achieve business continuity in 

the event of serious disruption to business operations.
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Risk Management Structure and Corporate Governance (continued)

The Credit Committee

The Internal Credit Rating System

The Assets and Liabilities Management Committee

The committee receives financial and statistical reports related to exposures, liquidity and capital adequacy.

The Credit Committee comprises the Managing Director, the Assistant Managing Director, the Financial Controller and 

the Operations Manager. Meetings are held as and when necessary. The Committee reports to the Executive Board of 

Directors. The Credit Committee receives annual reviews of outstanding borrowers.

The Board of Directors has approved an in-house developed internal credit rating system which before the imposition of 

sanctions on the Bank was used to determine whether or not the Credit Committee was able to approve a loan or 

advance, or whether higher level approval would need to have been sought from either the Executive Board or full 

Board of Directors. The system is currently used in conducting annual reviews of borrowers to assess their on-going 

credit standing and to consider whether a loan or advance should be placed on a "watch list" due to a deteriorating 

assessment of the borrower. The system is based upon a points scoring method with points awarded against various 

criteria from an analysis of accounts provided by borrowers. The sum of the points awarded determines  the 

classification of each borrower from A (the highest rating) to D (the lowest). It is likely that any D rated borrowers would 

be in default resulting in the raising of a provision against the debt unless adequate security renders a provision 

unnecessary.

The Assets and Liabilities Management Committee comprises the Managing Director, The Assistant Managing Director 

and the Financial Controller. Other heads of department are invited to attend from time-to-time. It meets once a month 

and reports to the Executive Board of Directors.

The Assets and Liabilities Committee monitors best practice management of the Bank's financial resources operating 

within the Bank's policy guidelines and the applicable regulatory framework. 
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Capital Adequacy

At 31st December 2016, Tier 1 Capital comprised:

€ 000s

Share Capital

162,392,300 Ordinary shares of €1 each 162,392

General Banking Risk Reserve 6,000

Retained Earnings 895

Total Tier 1 Capital 169,287

and Tier 2 Capital comprised:

Shareholder's subordinated term loan notes 20,828

Total Tier 2 Capital 20,828

Total Capital 190,115

The majority of Tier 1 Capital is issued and fully paid-up ordinary shares of  €1 each. Audited retained earnings to 31st December 

2016 and a general banking risk reserve, which was raised to maintain the regulatory capital base and is not available for 

distribution, are also included in Tier 1 capital.

Tier 2 capital consists of capital instruments that combine the features of debt and equity in that they are structured as debt 

instruments, but exhibit some of the loss absorption and funding flexibility features of equity. It comprises shareholders subordinated 

term loan notes maturing in 2022. 

The Bank's capital resources include share capital, a general banking risk reserve and retained earnings (Tier 1 Capital) together 

with subordinated loan notes (Tier 2 Capital). The Bank does not hold any Tier 3 Capital.
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Bank Saderat PLC

Basel III Pillar 3 Disclosures

As at 31st December 2016

Capital Requirement

The Bank's capital requirement at 31st December 2016, under the Basel III convention was:-

Capital Adequacy Calculation at 31st December 2016
€000 €000

Pillar 1 Risk Weighted Assets 212,598     

Minimum Capital Requirement at 8% 17,008        

FX Position Risk 1,184         

Minimum Capital Requirement at 8% 95               

Operational Risk using BIA 10,325       

Capital Requirement at 15% 826             

Capital buffers

Countercyclical Capital Buffer 22,411        

Capital Conservation Buffer 1,401          

PRA Buffer 2,041          

Total capital requirement 43,781        

Share Capital 162,392      

Reserves 6,000          

Profit and Loss Account 895             

Common Equity Tier 1 Capital 169,287      

Tier 2 Capital - Subordinated Loan 20,828        

Capital Base 190,115      

Capital Cover % 434.24        

Which equates to a Risk Asset Ratio of: 34.74          

Capital Planning Buffers

From 1st January 2016, requirements for capital buffers under CRD IV have changed and the previously imposed Capital Planning 

Buffer is replaced by:

ICG (Individual Capital Guidance) remains = 18% of RWAs

and comprises:

1)  Pillar I minimum capital requirement, calculation remains unchanged, as shown on page 2 of this document 

Pillar 2B capital comprising:

2)  Countercyclical Capital Buffer = 10% of RWAs

3)  Capital Conservation Buffer =  X % of Total Risk Exposure Amount

where: X =   0.625% in 2016

X =  1.25% in 2017

X =  1.875% in 2018

X =  2.5% Thereafter

4)  PRA Buffer of  0.96% of RWAs from 05/07/16 to 31/12/16

 0.42% of RWAs in 2017

 0% of RWAs Thereafter

The result of this change is that the Bank's total capital requirement will increase as its risk weighted assets (RWAs) increase. 

Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates or other prices and volatilities will have an adverse effect 

on the Bank's financial conditions or results. The Bank does not have a trading book, however any currency risk arising from the 

Bank's commercial banking and lending activities in the banking book is treated as though it was a trading book item and managed 

accordingly.

It is the objective of the Bank to manage and control market risk exposures in order to optimise risk and return.

Market risk is reported to the Asset and Liability committee, which in turn reports to the Executive Board of Directors and through them, 

to the full Board of Directors.
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Bank Saderat PLC

Basel III Pillar 3 Disclosures

As at 31st December 2016

Interest Rate Risk

Pillar 2 Capital

Less 

than 

three 

months

More than 

three months 

but less than 

six months

More than six 

months but 

less than one 

year

Undated - Non-

interest 

bearing Total

€’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Assets

104,076 103,779 10,727 - 218,582

Tangible fixed assets 12,785 12,785

Other assets 288 288

Prepayments and accrued income 752 752

Total assets 104,076 103,779 10,727 13,826 232,407

Liabilities

40,084 40,084

Other liabilities 2,208 2,208

Shareholders’ funds 169,287 169,287

Subordinated loan 20,828 20,828

Total liabilities 40,084 20,828 - 171,495 232,407

63,992 82,951 10,727 (157,669) 0

The Directors also set aside € 8 million Pillar II capital within market risk to cover approximately three years of overhead 

expenditure to mitigate the impact of current, low market interest rates that do not allow the Bank to earn sufficient interest 

to cover its operating expenditure.

Interest rate risk is the risk of variability of the fair value of future cash flows arising from financial instruments due to changes in 

interest rates.

The Bank is exposed to interest rate risk in the banking book due to mismatches between the repricing dates of assets and 

liabilities. This risk is monitored by the Assets and Liabilities Management Committee, reporting to the Executive Board of 

Directors and through them, to the full Board of Directors.

Residual interest rate mismatches at 31st December 2016 exist in Euros, Sterling, US Dollars and United Arab Emirates Dirhams 

for periods up to one year. Consolidated interest rate mismatches at 31st December 2016 were:

Interest rate sensitivity gap

The Bank does not have interest rate gaps in excess of one year since all interest earning assets and interest bearing liabilities, 

have their interest rates re-set within one year. 

Deposits by banks & customer 

accounts

The Bank's exposure to interest rate risk is not expected to change significantly during the course of 2017.

The effect of a 2% movement in interest rates across all currencies and all dates at 31st December 2016 was €1,592,511 (31st 

December 2015:  €1,522,056). This calculation assumes that all interest rate gaps could be closed in the market by taking 

deposits or placing amounts at interest rates 2% above or below the actual rate applied to each gap in each currency. 

Cash, loans and advances to banks 

and customers
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Bank Saderat PLC

Basel III Pillar 3 Disclosures

As at 31st December 2016

Foreign Exchange Risk

The foreign exchange position risk requirement in Pillar 1 is calculated by:

o calculating the net open position in each currency

o converting each such net position into base currency equivalent at spot rates of exchange

o calculating the total of all net short positions

o multiplying by 8%.

The Bank's foreign exchange position risk requirement at 31st December 2016 was € 94,699 (31.12.15 € 141,739)

US Dollar

United 

Arab 

Emirates 

Dirhams

Euros
Other 

Currencies
Sterling Total

€’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Assets

Cash, loans and advances to banks 7,160 2,354 183,530 115 9,605 202,764

Loans and advances to customers - - 16,265 - - 16,265

Tangible fixed assets - - 12,785 - - 12,785

Other assets - - - - 288 288

Prepayments and accrued income - - - - 306 306

Total assets 7,160 2,354 212,580 115 10,200 232,407

Liabilities

Deposits by banks 3,564 3,388 21,016 117 6,751 34,836

Customer accounts 2,201 19 989 3 2,036 5,248

Other liabilities 381 5 142 - 1,680 2,208

Shareholders’ funds - - 169,287 - 169,287

Subordinated loan - - 20,828 - 20,828

Total liabilities 6,146 3,412 212,262 120 10,467 232,407

1,014 (1,058) 318 (5) (268) 0

There were no off-Balance Sheet positions.

Pillar 2 Capital

As foreign exchange positions are deemed to be insignificant and it is expected that they will remain so for the foreseeable 

future, it is not considered necessary to hold additional capital to cover these positions, in excess of the position risk requirement 

included under Pillar 1.

Foreign exchange risk arises from the change in value expressed in reporting currency, of assets and liabilities 

held in currencies other than the reporting currency, due to fluctuations in spot or forward exchange rates. The 

exposure is measured and monitored daily considering the position in terms of net exposure. 

Net position
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Basel III Pillar 3 Disclosures

As at 31st December 2016

Credit Risk

Credit risk exposures at 31st December 2016

Carrying 

Value

Weighted 

Under Basel 

III

8% of 

Basel III 

Weighted 

Asset

€ 000

Cash 1,420 0 0

Lending to Bank Saderat Group companies 45,634 45,634 3,651

Lending to Other Banks 153,857 128,840 10,307

Lending to Other Non-Banks 16,265 5,401 432

Other Assets 13,378 32,723 2,618

230,554 212,598 17,008

Non-bank credit exposures by industrial sector at 31st December 2016.

Outstanding Limit Capacity

€ 000

Automotive -                46,000 46,000

Transport -                69,000 69,000

Metals 209.93          46,000 45,790

Construction 16,055.16     69,000 52,945

Food -                46,000 46,000

Oil/gas/petroleum -                138,000 138,000

Investment companies -                92,000 92,000

16,265 506,000 489,735

Pillar 2 Capital

Low risks include the inability of Iranian banks to pay; the insolvency of the borrower; the inability to enforce 

security claims due to defective documentation and a series of risks relating to internal procedural failures.

The Bank believes that sufficient mitigants are in place to cover the high and low credit risks but considers it 

to be prudent to hold additional Pillar 2 capital of 1.25% of risk weighted assets to cover the medium risk in 

this category. At 31st December 2016, this amounted to € 2,657,000 (2015: € 2,776,000).

Credit risk is the risk that companies, financial institutions and other counterparties will be unable to meet their 

obligations to the Bank which may result in financial loss. Credit risk arises principally from the Bank's 

remaining lending book. The Bank uses the Simplified Method of calculating its credit risk capital requirement 

using the standard risk weighting table.

Under Basel II, the Pillar 1 capital required to support  € 229,293,378 of weighted exposures at 31st 

December 2016 amounted to € 17,007,803.

From the various risks attributed to credit, one has been identified as high risk to the Bank - that of a fall in the 

price of shares quoted on the Tehran Stock Exchange which are held as security for loans. The mitigant for 

this risk is that the Bank normally demands 200% cover for secured lending.

Medium risks relate to the deterioration of a counterparty's financial position, an illiquid market in the Tehran 

Stock Exchange, the inability to convert Iranian Rials into hard currency, a beneficiary being insolvent at the 

time of discounting a bill of exchange and the incorrect handling of a documentary credit.
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Basel III Pillar 3 Disclosures

As at 31st December 2016

Concentration of credit risk

The table below shows the Bank's geographic concentrations of credit risk as at 31st December 2016.

Iran Germany
United 

Kingdom
Other Total

€ 000

Cash and balances at banks 36,388 37,680 12,665 77 86,810

Loans and advances to banks 83,447 4,898 10,371 17,237 115,953

Loans and advances to customers 16,265 -                 -            -          16,265

136,100 42,578 23,036 17,314 219,028

Pillar 2 Capital

Average exposure to credit risk by credit class

Outstanding 

at 31.12.16

Average 

outstanding 

during 2016

€ 000

Cash and balances at banks 86,810 91,045

Loans and advances to banks 115,953 111,487

Loans and advances to customers 16,265 16,485

219,028 219,017

Residual risk

In addition to those loans secured by Tehran Stock Exchange shares, the Bank has  € 3.4 million of loans to customers 

which are guaranteed by a parent company or bank. Where collateral is provided by a third party, the third party becomes 

subject to the same annual credit review as the primary borrower. The Bank has the right to call on its security in the event 

of customer default on principal or interest repayments.

Concentration risk is a measure of the Bank's exposure to an individual counterparty, group of connected counterparties, 

industry sector or country. The Bank does not hold any significant concentrations of exposure to counterparties or industry 

sectors but does have a significantly concentrated exposure to Iran.

For prudence, additional capital of 1.25% of Iranian exposures has been allocated to compensate for the high 

concentration of assets in Iran. At 31st December 2016, this amounts to € 1,703,232 (2015: € 1,684,607).

All the identified residual risks are common to the credit risk items with the exception of a borrower failing to adhere to 

covenants and the inability to realise security should the borrower be unable to repay.

The Bank has a share secured portfolio of loans of  € 12.8 million at 31st December 2016. The security margin of these 

facilities is normally 200% of the drawn amount, although replacement to that level, should the share price fall, normally 

only takes place when the cover has fallen to 150%. Additional Pillar 2 capital of 1.25% of the share secured loan portfolio 

is deemed prudent to cover these risks and amounted to  €160,299 at 31st December 2016.              
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As at 31st December 2016

Residual maturity.

The residual maturity breakdown of all the exposures analysed by class is as follows:

Less than 

three months

Between 

three and 

six 

months

Between 

six 

months 

and one 

year

Between one 

and five 

years

Total

€ 000

Balances with and loans and advances to banks 85,391 103,779 10,727 -               199,897

Loans and advances to customers 16,265 -            -            -               16,265

101,656 103,779 10,727 - 216,162

Past due and impaired. .

€ 000s € 000s € 000s € 000s € 000s € 000s € 000s

Past Due 

Principal

Past Due 

Interest

Past Due 

Principal

Past Due 

Interest

Past Due 

Principal

Past Due 

Interest
Total

By Industry 

Sector € 000s

Construction           19,142         2,333     21,475 

Metals                     -                     -                 -                 -                210          210 

- - - - 19,352 2,333 21,685

The carrying value of loans are secured as follows:

By Shares 

Listed on the 

TSE (Tehran 

Stock 

Exchange)

By 

Guarantee
Total

Construction 12,824 3,231 16,055

Metals 210 210

12,824 3,441 16,265

The following impaired exposures and provisions against those exposures existed at 31st December 2016.

Impaired 

Exposure
Provisions

€ 000
Non-performing loans and advances

-  to customers - principal 7,500 (4,268)

-  to customers - interest 1,151 (1,151)

-  to banks 5 (5)

Blocked funds 2,619 (2,619)

11,275 (8,043)

Past due interest is fully provided against.

The Directors are of the opinion that should it be deemed necessary to realise the security, in all the above instances sufficient funds would be 

realised to repay the amounts outstanding.

On-going assessment is made to determine whether there is objective evidence that a specific financial asset or group of financial assets is impaired. 

Evidence of impairment may include past due amounts or other indications that the borrower has defaulted, is experiencing significant financial 

difficulty or where a debt has been restructured to reduce the burden to the counterparty.

If such evidence exists, the estimated recoverable amount of that asset is determined and any impairment loss is provided for. 

A financial asset is past due when the counterparty has failed to make a payment when contractually due. Past due does not mean that a 

counterparty will never pay, but it can trigger various actions such as renegotiation, enforcement of covenants or legal proceedings.

Less than one month 
More than one month and 

less than three months
Over three months
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Basel III Pillar 3 Disclosures

As at 31st December 2016

Reconciliation of movements in provisions

2016

At 1st January 7,546,199

Exchange adjustments 85,654

Increase in provisions 411,093

At 31st December 8,042,946

Impaired loans and advances

- to banks 4,581

- to customers - principal 7,500,000

- to customers - interest 1,150,673

Blocked funds 2,618,897

11,274,151

Operational Risk

2014 2015 2016

€ 000

Net interest income 5,472 5,385 5,313

Fees and commissions receivable 24 10 9

Dealing profits/(losses) 140 144 17

5,636 5,539 5,339

Average 5,505

15% thereof = capital requirement 826

Since its formation, Bank Saderat PLC has not suffered any material operating loss and the Directors consider that sufficiently 

robust operating procedures are in place to ensure that any operating loss that can reasonably be expected to occur in the 

foreseeable future would more than adequately be covered by the amount of capital allocated on this basis.

Operational risk is formally reviewed annually, when the Bank prepares its budget for the ensuing year. This review then 

encompasses the experience gained during the previous twelve months and also ensures that any risks associated with new 

areas of business, or changes in emphasis or scale of existing areas of business are incorporated in the risk review. The latest 

formal review took place in December 2016.

Amounts are written off when collection of the loan or advance is considered to be impossible, On secured loans, any write off 

would take place only after ultimate realisation of collateral value. All write offs are on a case by case basis, taking account of the 

exposure at the date of the write off.

Operational risk is the risk of loss to the Bank resulting from deficiencies in processes, personnel, technology and infrastructure, 

and from external factors other than credit, market and liquidity risk.

The Bank's objective is to manage operational risk so as to balance the avoidance of financial loss through the implementation of 

controls, whilst avoiding procedures which inhibit efficiency and increase costs unjustifiably.

The Bank has elected to use the  Basic Indicator Approach (BIA) which is considered to be the most appropriate basis given the 

disproportionate cost of establishing more sophisticated methods of capturing the requisite data and devising an acceptable 

method of calculating operational risk capital. Under this approach, the operational risk capital is calculated by mapping the Bank's 

three year average net interest income and net non-interest income and applying 15% thereto, as in the following table.
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Bank Saderat PLC

Basel III Pillar 3 Disclosures

As at 31st December 2016

Other Risks

Strategic risk

Liquidity risk

Transactional risk

Settlement risk

Regulatory risk

Reputational risk

Systemic risk

Pension risk

i) Strategic risk

The following four categories of strategic risk have been identified:-

a) Iran's inability to pay its debts due to low oil price or insufficient hard currency

b) Difficulty in enforcing security in the Iranian courts

c) Difficulty in keeping clearing facilities due to international pressure on other banks

ii) Liquidity risk

iii) Transactional risk

iv) Settlement risk

v) Regulatory risk

Settlement risk may be divided into two elements: risks that relate to the failure of a payments system internally and risks of 

settlement failure due to sanctions, closure of correspondent accounts or the inability to access external payment system. The 

Bank has been living for many years with the risk that payments may be disrupted and is therefore confident that internal 

payment procedures and controls over systems are sufficiently robust to justify the conclusion that no additional capital is 

required to mitigate these risks beyond that already provided for operational risk.

 The Bank has minimal retail business that could be subject to consumer protection legislation.

The Board of Directors of Bank Saderat PLC has adopted a series of policies designed to ensure that the Bank operates in 

accordance with its statutory obligations and has created a "culture of compliance" throughout the organisation to ensure that 

regulatory requirements are met. The Bank does not consider that the allocation of additional capital for regulatory risk is 

necessary.

The Bank has considered the following additional risks and the mitigants in place to ameliorate those risks in the context of 

providing additional Pillar 2 capital against Operational Risk.

In a worst case scenario, investment of the Bank's free capital, together with a sensible programme of cost reduction, would 

allow Bank Saderat PLC to remain solvent.

The risk of loss due to difficulty enforcing security in the Iranian courts is a type of credit risk, albeit a risk that could be triggered 

by political events and is therefore covered in the additional capital allocated for credit risk.

During sanction period and since the removal of sanctions, the Bank has been highly liquid as assets existing at the date of 

sanctions mature into cash. This highly liquid position will not change significantly until the Bank is able to operate normally. No 

additional capital is required, therefore, to support liquidity risk.

With the exception of the risk that a borrower may not adhere to covenants in their facility, all other transactional risks are 

common with credit risks. The single highest risk is that of a fall in the price of shares on the Tehran Stock Exchange when such 

shares are held as collateral. This risk has been dealt with as a credit risk.
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Basel III Pillar 3 Disclosures

As at 31st December 2016

Other Risks (continued)

vi) Reputational risk

may arise:-

a) IT related risk such as data loss, internal or external hacking, defamatory e-mails or inappropriate

    web sites or theft of confidential data.

b) Internal failings with regard to staff matters, e.g. loss of personal data or failure to comply with

   employment legislation.

vii) Systemic risk

It is not deemed necessary to allocate additional capital to cover systemic risk.

viii) Pension risk

The Bank is not vulnerable to pension risk.

The Remuneration Code

The Bank is classified within proportionality tier 3 for the purpose of the Remuneration Code and is not therefore required to disclose details of 

Directors' and staffs' remuneration.

The principal systemic risk to which the Bank is vulnerable is that of changes to Iranian laws that would prevent the Bank enforcing a claim for security 

in the event of default by a borrower. If Iranian law was changed, for example, to disallow shares being offered as security for external borrowing or 

exchange controls were imposed that prevented the conversion of Rials into hard currency then the Bank could experience difficulty in recovering 

funds.

These medium to low probability risks may be analysed into two areas reflecting the underlying reason from which reputational risk 

Reputational risk in respect of the above, is intangible and considered to be mitigated by having in place appropriate and robust procedures together 

with a high degree of management overview of operations. It is not considered that the allocation of additional capital is necessary to mitigate these 

risks.

The final winding up of the Scheme is now complete, the liabilities have been discharged and final accounts have been prepared and to this extent, the

financial statements contain adequate disclosure of the cost of providing retirement benefits and the related gains, losses, assets and liabilities.

As the scheme has been terminated, an indemnity has been given by the Bank to each trustee against any possible action by a scheme member. The 

Bank has also become the sole corporate trustee of the scheme.

The costs of providing pension benefits to staff under the defined contribution scheme are charged to the profit and loss account monthly.

There are two mitigating factors in place. Firstly, regardless of any legislative changes in Iran, a primary obligation would remain on the borrower to 

repay its indebtedness and secondly, it has been the Bank's policy to lend only to large, reputable, publicly owned companies.

If the Bank had recovered security in Iranian Rials but was unable to convert the Rials into hard currency, the Bank's shareholder, Bank Saderat Iran, 

has agreed to accept any dividend payments in Rials which could then be netted against the value of the security. The shareholder would also assist 

the Bank to recover Rial denominated security within Iran in any way possible.

With effect from 31st January 2002, the Bank's defined benefit pension scheme, the Iran Overseas Investment Bank PLC Retirement Benefits Scheme

(the 'Scheme'), was closed and all active members became deferred pensioners.  

As at 31st December 2009 the assets of the Scheme were nil having been used to settle the liabilities in respect of individual members' benefits by the

purchase of deferred annuities from Legal & General Assurance Company, or by the payment of individual transfer values to another pension scheme

or personal pension plan.
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